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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-1637 BN



)

CHRISTOPHER JAMES JORDAN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Christopher James Jordan is subject to discipline because he diverted controlled substances from his place of employment, and because he pled guilty to crimes reasonably related to his profession having an essential element of dishonesty and that involve moral turpitude.
Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (“Board”) filed a complaint on August 30, 2010, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Jordan as registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Jordan was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  The date of delivery is blank on the certified mail return receipt, but it was filed with us on September 9, 2010.  Jordan filed his answer on 
October 29, 2010.

On March 25, 2011, Jordan filed a motion to dismiss based on the statute of limitations.  

This Commission convened two separate hearings on October 25, 2011.  The first hearing was on Jordan’s motion to dismiss, and the second hearing was on the complaint.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  Jordan, also a licensed attorney, represented himself.


The matter became ready for our decision on February 12, 2012, the last date for filing a written argument.

Jordan’s Motion to Dismiss


Jordan claims that § 324.043.1
 bars the Board from pursuing this case with this Commission.  Section 324.043.1 provides:
Except as provided in this section, no disciplinary proceeding against any person or entity licensed, registered, or certified to practice a profession within the division of professional registration shall be initiated unless such action is commenced within three years of the date upon which the licensing, registering, or certifying agency received notice of an alleged violation of an applicable statute or regulation.

However, the Board argues that the statute of limitations for this case has been tolled by 
§ 324.043.6(4), which provides:
6.  Any time limitation provided in this section shall be tolled:

*   *   *

(4) When a settlement agreement is offered to the accused licensee, registrant, or certificant, in an attempt to settle such disciplinary matter without formal proceeding pursuant to section 621.045 until the accused licensee, registrant, or certificant rejects or accepts the settlement agreement.

We make the following findings of fact for the limited purpose of ruling on Jordan’s motion to dismiss:


1.
On August 1, 2007, the Board received information on Jordan that was eventually used in the complaint it filed with this Commission.


2.
On August 30, 2010, the Board filed its complaint with this Commission.


3.
On September 6, 2007, the Board’s attorney, via e-mail, sent Jordan’s attorney a settlement offer based on their prior discussions.  According to this settlement offer, Jordan’s license was to be placed on inactive status.


4.
On June 25, 2008, Jordan, via regular mail, sent a letter to the Board’s executive director stating that he “remain[s] ready to meet and discuss a further agreement.”  Under the subject heading of this letter, Jordan wrote, “Letter to Mike Louraine/Inactive Agreement.”

The content of Jordan’s letter to the Board indicates that he had not clearly accepted or clearly rejected the Board’s settlement offer by June 25, 2008.  Under these facts, there was an open settlement offer between September 6, 2007 and June 25, 2008, which is 294 days.  The original three-year statute of limitations ran out on July 31, 2010.  However, this statute of limitations was tolled by 294 days.  The complaint in this matter was filed on August 30, 2010, which was less than 294 days after July 31, 2010.  Therefore, the statute of limitations did not bar this complaint.

We find that the Board timely filed this complaint and deny Jordan’s motion to dismiss.

Findings of Fact

1. Jordan was licensed by the Board as an RN at all times relevant to these findings.
2. Jordan was employed as an RN by University Health Care (“UHC”) in Columbia, Missouri at all times relevant to these findings.
3. On July 14, 2007, while on duty at UHC, after an audit revealed missing controlled substances, Jordan was arrested.  Upon arrest, a search revealed that Jordan was in possession of seven hydrocodone
 tablets and five oxycodone
 tablets.

4. A further review of UHC records, from June 13, 2007 through July 14, 2007, revealed that Jordan diverted the following:
A. 101 oxycodone tablets

B. 34 hydrocodone tablets

C. 22 morphine
 tablets

D. 4 codeine
 tablets

5. Jordan did not have a valid prescription to possess oxycodone, hydrocodone, morphine, or codeine.
6. On June 24, 2008, Jordan entered a plea of guilty to the Class C felony of stealing a controlled substance
 and the Class A misdemeanor of receiving stolen property under $500.
  These guilty pleas were a result of the aforementioned diversion of controlled substances from UHC.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Jordan has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, 

permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 

his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)


Jordan diverted several controlled substances for which he did not have a prescription.  Section 195.202 provides:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Jordan unlawfully possessed these controlled substances in violation of § 195.202.  Such unlawful possession is cause to discipline his license pursuant to § 335.066.2(1) and (14).

Criminal Conviction or Guilty Plea – Subdivision (2)

Jordan pled guilty to the following crimes:

570.030. Stealing – penalties.

1. A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
*   *   *

3. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any offense in which the value of property or services is an element is a class C felony if:

*   *   *

(3) The property appropriated consists of:
*   *   *

(k) Any controlled substance as defined by section 195.010, RSMo[.
]
570.080. Receiving stolen property.
1. A person commits the crime of receiving stolen property if for the purpose of depriving the owner of a lawful interest therein, he or she receives, retains or disposes of property of another knowing that it has been stolen, or believing that it has been stolen.
*   *   *

3. Receiving stolen property is a class A misdemeanor unless the property involved has a value of five hundred dollars or more, or the person receiving the property is a dealer in goods of the type in question, in which cases receiving stolen property is a class C felony.[
]

Reasonable relation is a low threshold.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  Jordan’s guilty pleas were a result of the theft of controlled substances from his place of employment.  The location of the theft – Jordan’s place of employment – and the objects that were stolen – controlled substances – are reasonably related to his qualifications, functions, and duties as an RN.

An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Violence is defined as “exertion of physical force so as to injure or abuse[.]”
  Stealing can be committed by either means of deceit or coercion.  Because coercion is not an intentional perversion of the truth, we do not find that stealing is a crime that contains fraud as an essential element.  Receiving stolen property does not require an intentional perversion of the truth.  Therefore, we do not find it to be a crime that contains fraud as an essential element.  Both stealing and receiving stolen property contain the essential element of dishonesty.  However, neither crime requires an exertion of physical force so as to injure or abuse.  Therefore, neither crime contains violence as an essential element.

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


We determine that the crimes of stealing and receiving stolen property are Category 1 crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude.

Jordan is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2) for pleading guilty to crimes that are reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of an RN, crimes that contain dishonesty as an essential element, and crimes involving moral turpitude.
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being.”
  The disciplinary statute does not 
state that licensees may be subject to discipline for “incompetent” acts.  Jordan’s conduct of diverting controlled substances falls below the proper standard of care for an RN.  He continued this conduct for at least a month.  We find this continued conduct to constitute a state of being that he is unwilling to function properly as an RN.  We find that Jordan acted with incompetency.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Jordan’s conduct of diverting controlled substances was willful and done with a wrongful intention.  Jordan committed misconduct.


Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  There is an overlap between the required mental states for misconduct and for gross negligence to the extent that misconduct can be shown for the licensee’s “indifference to the natural consequences” of his or her conduct and that gross negligence requires the licensee’s conscious indifference to a professional duty or standard of care.  As an RN, Jordan had a professional duty to obey controlled substance laws.  He failed to do this, and his conduct is negligent.  However, while Jordan deviated from his professional duty as an RN, we do not find his conduct so egregious that it rises to the level of gross negligence.  Therefore, we do not find Jordan committed gross negligence.


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Jordan did not pervert the truth when he diverted controlled substances.  However, he did have the disposition to defraud UHC when he 
diverted controlled substances.  Therefore, Jordan did not commit fraud but did act with dishonesty.


Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Jordan did not make a falsehood or untruth when he diverted controlled substances.  Therefore, Jordan is not subject to discipline for misrepresentation.


Jordan is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for incompetency, misconduct, and dishonesty.

Professional Trust or Confidence – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Employers must trust RNs to obey controlled substance laws and not steal medications from their place of employment.  Jordan violated this professional trust.  He is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).

Summary


Jordan is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (2), (5), (12), and (14).

SO ORDERED on August 30, 2012.


                                                                _________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner
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